P P

s ———r

ST eTER— my g e e w

[ PR

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT
#___1

The County of San Bento (“COUNTY™) and Cota Cole LLP. {(*CONTRACTOR?™) enter into this
agreerent on the date stated next to the signatures below. In consideration of the mutual promises set
forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

1, Existing Contract,

a. Initial Contract,
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the partiey entered into a contract,
dated _February 26, 2016 .

b, Prior Amendments, (Check one.)
[X] The injtial contract praviously has not been amended,
[ ] - The initlal contract previously has been amended, The date(s) of piior
amendments ate s follows; -

€ Incorporation of Original Coniract,
The initial contract and any prior amendments to the initial contract (hereafier collectively
referred to a5 the “original contract”) are attached to this mmendment as Bxhibit 1 and
made a part of this amended contract,

2. Parpose of this Amendment. :
"Tho putpose of this amendment is to change the agreement between the partios in the following
" particulars:
f, Term of the Contract, (Check one.)
[X] The term of the otiginal contract is not modified,
[ ] The tarm of the original contract (Exhibit 1) is extended from fhe current
mxpiration date of » 10 & new expiration date of .

b, Scope of Services. (Chsck one.)
[X] The servicos specified in the otiginal contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.
[ ] The services specified in the original conteact (Bxhibit 1) are modified as
speoified below: (Check one.)
[ 1 The services specified in the original contract are modified only ns

specified below:
Modified or New Scope of Services:

[ 1 The services specified in the original contract are defeted in thele antisety
and  replaced with the following Seryices:

New Scape of Services:

(Insert new services,)

Rowvised 101707 PORM/ Arpetidment B Contingd

219




LN

Revised 10/1/07

Payment Terms, (Cheok one,)

[ ] Thepayment terms I the original contract (Bxhibit 1) are not modified.

[X 1 The payment terms in the orlginal contract (Bxhibit 1) are medified as specified
below: (Check one.)

[

[1]

The payment terms ate modified only as specified below:

Moditied or New Paynient Terms:

B-3. COMPENSATION

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR: {Check one,)
[]  atotel lump sum payment of or
[X] atotal sum notto exceed $ 64,600,

All other provisions of Attachment B to the original coniract shali remnin
the same, .

The payment terms ate deloted in their entirety und replaced with the
following payment tetims:

New Payment Terms:
B-1. BILLING

Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this
contract shal be invoiced on the following basis: (Check one.)
[ ] -Onemonth in arrears,
[ 1 Upon the complete performance of the setvices specified in
the original agreement (Fxhibit 13 and this amendment,
[ ] Thebasls specified in paragraph B-4,

B-2. PAYMENT

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the addross
specified {n paragraph 8 of the original contract, net thirty (30) days from
the Inveice date,

B-3. COMPENSATION

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR: (Check one.)
[1 a total Totp sum payment of § , Or
[ 1 atotal sum not fo exceedt A
for services rendered putsuant to the termg and conditions of the original
contract (Bxhibit 1) and this amendment, and pursuant o any specidl
compensation termg specified in patagraph B-4,

FORM/Amendment to Contragt

220




B-4. SPECTAL COMPENSATION TERMS: {Check one.)
[X]  There are no additional terms of compensation.

[ ]  The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:

(Specify)

d. Other Terms. (Check one.)
[X]  There are no other terms of the original contract that are modified.
[ 1  Otherterms of the original contract are modified only as specified below:

Other Modified or New Terms:
(Insert other modified or new terms.)

3. Other Terms.

All other terms and conditions of the otiginal contract (Exhibit 1) which are not changed by this

amendment shall remain the same.

CONT(‘”A@;(:; /|

Name/Titley’ Dei‘gl,c,;cﬁle, Partner Date
e

-

COUNTY
San Benito County Board of Supervisors

% T~—0 322476

Robert Rivas, Chair Date

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
San Benito County Counsel’s Office

t County Counsel | Date

I e ek L e e

Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract



e e Tttt e st e e e

e e, e

i —

—————

b= ey, e

EXHIBIT 1
TO AMENDMENT # 1|

ORIGINAL
CONTRACT

(Please attach tho initial contract and any pelor amendments, from the most
recent to the initial contract, in roverse chronological order.)

Revised 1071407 PORM/Amendimant to Condingt

222

R e S P S



Tk Eer prm—_—

e

- e ——

r——

[RE R TR

- amE— A

CONTRACT

The COUNTY OF SAN BENITO ("COUNTY") and _Cota Cole LLP ("CONTRACTOR") enter into  this
contract which shall be sffective on the date stated In Paragraph 1.

1.

Duration of Contract.

This contract shall commerice on February 26, 2016, and end on _August 31, 2018,
unless sooner terminated as spacified herei, -

Scope of Services.

CONTRACTOR, for COUNTY's bshefit ghall perform the services specified on Altachment A to
this contract. Attachment A Is made a part of this confract.

Compensation for Se rvices.

I conslderation for CONTRACTOR's performance, COUNTY shail bay compensation to
CONTRACTOR aocording to the tarms spocified in Attachment B.  Atiachment B 1s made a part
of this contract.

General Terms and Conditions,

The rights and duties of the parties lo this contract are governed by the general terms and
conditions mutually agreed to and Hsted In Aftachmeni C.  Attachment C is mads 3 part of this
cantracl.

fnsurance Limits,

CONTRACTOR shall maintain the following insurance policy lmits of coverage consistent with
the Tutther Insurance requirements spacified in Attachment C.

(a)  Comprehensive general flability insurance:; $1,000,000
(b}  Professional llabliity insurance: 1,000,000
(6)  Comprehensive motor vehldle llahility insurance: $1.000,000

Termination,

The number of days of advance written rotice required for termination of this contract is 0.
Termination of this contract shsll be governed by the terms set forth In Attachmeni *I)",

Specific Terms and Gond ition§ {check one)

[1  Thereare no additional provisions to thie contract,

[XI  The rghts and dutles of the parties to thie contract are additionally governed by the
specific, additions) terms mutually agreed fo and listed In Attachment D, Aftachment ) 1s
made a patt of thls contract, To the axtent that Attachment “I¥ conflicts with any ather
provision in this contract, Attachment “D* shall pravall,

[ 1 The rights and dutles of the partiss fo this contract are additianally governed by the
" specific, additional terms mutually agreed to and fisted in Attachment E. Aftschment E s
made a part of this contract, . 3 .

Revlsed 9706

223

-

et me ol

Semaan e a2



8. Information about Contract Administrators.

The following names, tifles, addrasses, and telsphane hurmbers are the pertinent informetion for
the respective contract administrators for the partiss,

Confract Adminlstrator for COUNTY:

Confract Administrator for CONTRACTOR:

Name: Barbara Thampson Name: Derek Cole
Title: Assigtant County Counsel THie: Pariner

Address: 481 Fourth 8t., 2" Floor Address: 2261 Lava Ridge Court

Roseville, CA D5661

Bollister, Californla 95023

Telephone No.: £31-836-4040 Telephone No.; §16-780-0009

Fax No.: 916-780-0080

Fax No.: 831-636-4044

SIGNATURES

APPRCOVED BY CQUNTY: %‘( G/ONTRACTOR
m Gﬁ(‘-’«d __%(‘M%L' \\

Name: Matthew Granger Derek Cola

County Counsel Titte: Pariner

Date: @, -1-20¢ (o Tax.D

20~ FOROHLE
Date: ﬂ/@q{/ i (o

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
Matthew W. Granger, San Benffo County Gounsel

MC\&“«WW
By: Barbarg Thompson, Asslstant County Counsal
Pate: 2"! 2 Lq

Reviged 906

224

T N e e e e e et 4 e e o NP

————




'

LRI P LS

B e ———

ATTACHMENT A
Scope of Services

Perform legal transaotionel work as may be nssigned from time to time by the County Counsel’s offios,

END OF ATTACHMENT A.

Revised 9/06

225




T e L

ATTACHMENT B
_ Payment Schedule

B4, BILLING

Charges for services rendeted pursuant to the torms and concitions of this contract shall be invoiced on the
following besis: (check one)

[1 One month in arreats,

[] Upon thé complefe performance of the services gpecified in Attachment A,

IX]  TheYbasls specified in paragraph B-4,

B-2, PAYMENT

Payment shall be made by COUNTY fo CONTRACTOR at fhe address specified in paragraph 8 of this contract, net

thirty (30) days from the invoice date.
B-3. COMPENSATION
COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR; (check one)

[] afotal fuxnp sum payment of $ , OF

[X] & total stim not to exceed $.10,000, {Seo B-4 below).

for services rendered pursitant to the ters and conditions of $his confract and pursuant to any special
compensation terma specified in this attachment, Attachment B.

B-4. SPECIAL COMPENSATION THRMS: (check one)

[ | There axe no addittonal terms of compensation,
[X] The following specific terms of tompensntion shall apply: (Specify)

Payments shall be made based on hourdy rates set forth tn Attachment “T) until terminated,

END OF ATTACHMENT B.

Rovided 5006

226

R i e mein et ol m

—_——mr ol



=T TR

TESSIIIN MmO I e e e e e

Revised $/06

ATTACHMENT C
Ganeral Tetms and Conditions

Cd,  INDEMNIFICATION,

CONTRACTOR atid COUNTY ench ngree fo tndemnify, defond and save harmless the othier
party and the ofhy paxly’s officers wnd employess, from mnc against any and nll elaims and Josses
whatsorvor srising ou of, oy in uny way relabed to, the indenwifylug parly’s performance under
this conbimct, inchuding, but not limited ko, claims for property damage, personal ivjury, death,
ond any legal expenses (suckh ns abiorneys! fess, court costs, Invenstigntion costs, and experis’ foss)
Incwrred by the indammitse in connection with such diims or Josses, A party's “petformnnce”
includes the parly's action or fnaction and the action ar inackon of that party's officers and

umployess.
C2. GENERAL INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS,

Without llbng CONTRACTOR's duty tn indemntfy COUNTY, CONTRACTOR shall comply
with the insurance covetnge requirements sk forth In the contenct and in this attachement, Those
tnsucance policles nandated by Parageaph C shall satisfy the foflowing requirements:

{(8)  Each policy shall be issued by o company authorized by Jaw to lrmeact business
in the Stata of Calffornds,

b Bach policy shall provide that COUNTY shall be given notce i wiiting atleast
thirty {80) days T advance of any change, cancellation, or nonrenewai thereaf,

(&  The comprehensive motor yehicle and comprehensive genexal Hability policies
shall ench provide an endoieement naming tha County of San Benito and s
officers, agents and employees as widitional insuredy,

()  The sequired coverage shull be maintained in offect Hiroughout the term of this
coniract,

Gcmmn thall require all subcontsactors performing work under this contract o chialn
substantfally the identical insurance coverage required of CONTRACTOR pursuant ko this

-agreament.

3. INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS,

Hyequired by paragraph § of the contract, CONTRACTOR shafl matnkain He Iollowing tnsurancs
polieles f full force anel affect during e ferm of this contrack

{8 Comprehensive general Habllity inswrance. CONTRACTOR shall mafnfain
comprehensive general Linbility Snsurence, covering all of CONTRACICR'S
operations with a combined sfugle Hmit of not Tess o the amount sef ouf in
puragraph 5 of this contraet,

(8} Professional Hability fnewsenss. CONTRACTOR shall waintatn, professioral

Habillly insuvanes with Uebility fimits of not less han the amount set out fiy
poarageaph B of this contract,

revisd 3/07 Pape | oF &

227

e Mt i e

W e e wme e



b ———r— a s

R T S

S A rmmm—

T T s prrm——s —

F

Revised 9/06

{¢)  Comprehensive motor vehica Berbility Insmratice. CONTRACTOR shall maintain
comprehanclve motor vehiele astranco covertng sll motor vehicles (including
owned, snoteowned rnd ved) used Jn providing satvices wnder this eonteact,
with 2 combined single it of not Jess than the amott set oyt in Fovageaph i of
s contract,

(@)  Workers' compensation inswance, CONTRACTOR shall nintain 4 workes'
compensatim plan covaring all of its employeos as required by Californin Labaor
Code Seation 3700, either throrgh workers' cotdpensation smeanes jasaed by.an
inswance company or Ewough o plan of self-Wsurance ceytified by the Btate
Ditector of Industelat Relatirs, ¥ CONTRACTOR elecls o ba self-dngured, the
certifiinte of thaurance ofherwise requited by this contract shal] be repliced with
@ consent o gelf-Insure tayaed by the State Director of Industrial Relatiops.

C4.  CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE,

Pror £ the commencement of performance of services by CONTRACTOR and prior to oy
obllgations of COUNTY, CONYRACTOR shall il vertificntes of inwprance with COUNTY,
showlng that CONTRACTOR has in effect fha isnemnce tequited by this continct.
CONTRACTOR shall file n new or amended cartiflcate promptly after any change is made in any
tusurance pollay which would atber the fuformation on the certificale then en file. B len of
providing proof of inenrance, CONTRACTOR may provide proof of soffeinsurance wmeeting
tequirementy equivaleat fo Wwse tmposed  herei, CONTRACTOR wartants #hat
CONTRACTOR's self-insurance provides dubutantiaily the satne protection bo COUNTY a¢ the
inoyvanca vequiced hetein, CONTRACTOR further Rgrees to nobily COUNYY i the avent any
chongs in self-dnourance geours diat would alter the obligations mndertaken in iy contract withi
Eirly (30) days of such chenge.

CH,  RECORDS TO BEMAINTAINED,

CONTRACTOR shall keep and muintaln aceupls records of all eosts ivenred and all Hime
expended for work under this contract, QONTRACIOR shalt contraciially requive dat off of
CONTRACTOR's sitbeontrackys betforming work called for under this contsact alsp keep and
mnintain such records. Al such records, whether Kkept by CONTRACTOR of any subcontracior,
siall e made availabla to COUNTY oy its anthorized yepresentative, or officlals of fhe State of
Califernin for review or andit duding norme] brainess hours, upon reasonable advance notice
given by COUNTY, its anthorized representative, or officials of the Sinta of California,

C-6.  RETENTION OF RECORDS,

CONTRACTOR shall meintain and preserve all repords related b this contract for & perlod of
titree yoous from the close of the fisaal year in which fial pryment undar thls eontract is made,
CONTRACTOR shatl algo contractally veqiive the mainbenance of stich Tecords in fre possesston
of auy third purty perforsming work related o Hals cantract fo the same perlod of tme. Guch
recotds shall be retained beyond fhe threo-yenr pariod, ifany nuddie invotving much records iy then
pending, unt) the audit findings are resolved. The abligation to insure the maihtenance of e
records boyond the intial theee year petiod shell avbe oply if #he COUNTY notifies
CONTRACTOR of the commencement of an nudit priot ko the expiration of the thres year period.

Tovised 307 _ Pupe2 of 6

228

e it




" R

-

T e

7, BXTLE TO DOCUMENTS; COPYRIGHT,

All reporty and viher materials collected or produced by the CONTRACTOR of any
subeontractor of CONTRACTOR shell, after complation and acceptance of the contiact, become
the property of COUNTY, and shall not be stbject to sty copyright claimed by the
CONTRACTOR, subtontractor, or thely agents or employsas, CONTRACTOR may relain éoples
of all such maberinly excluslvely for adminisientive purposes.  Any wee of complated or
uneomiplaled docwments for other projects by CONTRACTOR, any subconbracin, or any of thelr
agents or employnes, without e prlor weitten consapt of COUNTY is prohibited.

C8.  INDEFENDENT CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR, smd it officers and employees, In the performance of this conlach are
Independent contractors in relation fo COUNTY and not officars or employees of COUNTY.
Nothing i this conract shall cenbe any of the dghts, powets, privileges or tmmunitles of any
tificer or employee of COUNTY. CONTRACTOR shall be solely Itable for all applicable taxes o
beneflts, Including, bt not Tinited to, federnl and shitr inconse baxes, Socint Secuity taxes, or
BRYSA, retirement benefits, which tuxes or beneflis atise ont of the perfopmance of €his conteact,
CONTRACTOR. fixther represents o COUNTY that CONTRACTOR has no expectation of
renefving any benefits incidental to employmant,

G4, CONFLICT OF INTEREST, '

CONTRALCTOR covenants that [t presarily hae no interest and dhall not aequire auy tuterest,
clivet on: taclicect, financial or ofherwise, which would confict In any marmer or dapres with the
perfoinanee of the services hetemnder. CONTRACTOR furthar covenants that in the
traxformance of this contrack, no subeontracior or person having snch an intervest shall be wsed or

employed.

CH10,  COMPLIANCY WITH APFLICABLE LAWS.

CONTRACTOR shall comply with atl applicable fedaral, state and losel Tnws now, or hevenfiey, in
farce, and with any applicable regulations, fn performing the work and providing the services
spacified in Ihis contract. This obligation includes, withous BmiteHon, the acquistiion, and

maintenatee, of ey pormils, livenses, o7 other entitlaments neveusnry to pecform the duties
Inposed expressly or impliedly undex this contrack,

11, NONDISCRIMINATION,

CONTRACTOR shell not discriminate in e employment of persong nacessary t perform fhis
contragt on any legally impermissble fasls, including on the basls of the taes, ¢olog, national
orlgh, ancesiry, raligion, age, sex, or disabilily of such parson,

C-12. BANKRUPTCY, _

CONTRACIOR shafl fmmediately notify COUNTY in the avent that CONTRACTOR censes
condiing business in the noimal manner; becomes insolvent, makes o ganaral assignment for
the bepefit of credifors, suffars or perndis the appoinfment of a xecsiver for &5 buginess or nssets,

or avails fisalf of, ur becomes subjeck to, any procesding under the Federal Bankvupley Act or any
octher siadicbe of any state ralsting to ingolirenty or protection of the dghts of ereditor,

rovinned 597 . . Paged of 6

Revisod %06

229

e e e ——— ————— —t——— e




R A v oy ——

Rovised 9/06

i3, PROBIBITION AGAINST ASSIGNMENT AND DELEGATION OF DUTIHS.

Bxcapt os spacifically authorieed bereln, no rights under this confinet may b sasighed and no
duties under this contract may be delegated by CONTRACTOR without the prior wrltten tonsent
of COUNTY, anel any attempied assigmment ¢ delagation without snch conaent shall ba vold,

CA14. NEGOTTATEDR CONTRACT.

This contract lins been nukved 41 throngh negotiation between the parties, Neither party iz bo b
desmad the party which prepared this contiact within the meaiving of California Clvil Code
Seclion 1654

G5 SEVERABILITY,

Bhonld any provision herein be fonad or deemed fa b dnvalid, this contract shall ba constiued as

not contadning such proviston, and all piher provisions which ave otherwise lawful ghall rematn in
full forca end effect. To this end, Mg provisions of this contimet are declred (o be severable,

C16, ENTIRYE CONTRACT.

This coptact is fhe entire sgrecment of the parties, Thers are no undetstandings or sgreements
pertaining to this conltact excapt us rre expressly stabed in writing fn this contract o in any
decument attached harate or incorporatad hetait by vefemes,

€417, TIMEIS OF THE ESSENCE,

Titne [n of the essenca In the performanice of Ehis contract,

C-18. TERMINATION,

Hither party may termdnate tis contiact. with of withowt cause, abany iime. In oxder fo fexminate
this conbrach, the terminating party shall give advance wrilten notice to the other party, The
texmination shall be effective no earlier than the expiration of the weamber of days specified in
E:xagmph 6 of this conturet. The letmlnation notice shell be made as spectfled fn pavagraph C-19,

low, In the event of termination, COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR for all wark satisfactortly
performed prior to the effaciive date of the termination.

.C-19. NOTICES,

Notices to the parties in cotmection with the administration of this contract shall be given o

* ‘pavtles’ coniract admindstrator personally, by regular mal, or by facsimile ransmission as movs
particulaxly specified In this paragraph. Notices will be deemed given ory

{8}  The day the nolice is persanally delivered i the conttact administrator or the
office of the party's contrack pdmindatrabor; or

(b)  Five days afier the date the notice 3 deposited In the United States matl,

addressed to & party’s contract administmtor ae indicated in thin contract, with
Fivat-clags postage fully prepakd: or

sorvlacd 38K : Paged of &

230

fn h e mem T an el

e i —————— b e 1.




TE ML et e ST A A e yrmmes ——ar———

=4 -

-

Revised 9406

()  On the day that the notire is tavsmitied by facsimile tn a paxty's fesimible
awmbet specified in parageaph 8 of this confract, provided that an ovighal of
sueh nntice is dsposifed i the Unibed Btabes mall, addressed to » parly’s contrack
administrator a5 Indicated in this conlact, on the same day bs the facsimile
trensmission s made,

C-20, RESPONSIBILITY OF CONTRACT ADMINISTRATORS,

AJl matters concerning Huls conlrack which ase within the responsibitlty of fhe parbies shall be
moder tha direction of, or shall be submilied to, the reapective contract admintsirators or to the
panty's employes specified, in witing, by the contract administrator, A paty may, in iy sole
discration, change fle designation of 1ls conhract administeator and shall prompHy give wiitien

Notive to the gher parky of any such change.

a1, MATERIALITY,

The parties consider each and every foun, cavenand, ant proviston of Fhis eatitrack (o be material
andd reaspoable.

22, WAIVER.

Walves by either parly of a braach of any covenant of this contract will ok be constrned, to be a
coniinuing waiver of any subsoquent breach. COUNIY'W receipt of constderation with
knowledge of CONTRACTCOR's violation of & covenant does not-walve Hs tight to exforce any
covenant of this contract. Tha parties shall not waive eny provisions of this conbract unles the

walvar 15 in, writing #nd signed by all patties,
C-23.  AUTHORITY AND CAPACITY.

CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's signatory each warramt end represant thet ench ws full
anthovity and capacity to ester ink this contract,

C-24, BINDING ON SUCCESSORS.

Al of the conditions, eovenants ane terws herain contained shall apply to, and hind, the heir,
succedtors, execittors, administralors and assfgns of CONTRATTOR. CONTRACTOR and all of
CONTRACTOR's helts, successors, executors, adminfstrators, ancl assigns shall be jolntly and
seveyally Hable nnder this contract,

G425, CUMULATION CF REMEDIES,

Al of the varions rights, options, elections, powers and yenadies of the parties shull ba conpboued
as comulative, and no one of them exclusive of any other or of auy other Jagal or equitable
vanedy which & party might otherwise have in the event of 2 brenck or default of any condition,
covenank of kerm by the other party. The exercive of any single right, option, slaction, pewer or
vemedy shail not, In any way, impafr any other right; optlon, election, power or remedy until all
cluties and wbligations imposad shall heve been fubly parformed,

.

€06, INDEFENDENT ADVICE,
Huch puarty hereby represents and wasrants that fu executing this contraet it does so with full
knowledge of the rights and duties it may have with respact to the other. Hach paty alic

revised 397 Fuge5 of 6

231

el — e - e ———




A

P e —

e Sy

. Y e = iy

represents and wanunts at § hos raceived indrpendent legal advice from its altorney with
tespact o the matiers set forth i this contract and the rights and dutien avdsfng out of this
conlbract, o thatauch party willingly furegoes any sush consalkation,

C-27. NORELIANCE ON REPRESENTATIONS,

Hach party hevely represents and wattinte that 3t is not relylng, and hne not velied, wpon any
ropresentafion or statement made by the other party with seypact bo the faets volved or its rights
or duties. Bach party understands an agrees that the fanks refevent; op beliaved to be zolovent to
this coniract vy hereunder tarn out to be other then, or different from the facts now knawyi by
#uch parly #s true, or beliaved by such party to ba trie. The parties exprenaly aesume the risk of
the: facts turning out (o be different aad agree tant this contract shll bo effective In all zeapects
and shall not be subject to resclasion by reason of any aush difference in facts,

€8 REDUCTTON OF CONSIDERATION,

CONTRACTOR agrees tht COUNTY shall have tha right to dedines from vy payments specified
In Attactunent B uny emount owed to COUNTY by CONTRACTOR a6 a sesnlt of any ohligation
arising prior ta, o after, the exeention of Wifs contmact, Yor putposes of this paragiaph,
obiigutions adeing prior ta, or after, the execubion of this contract mey Include, without
Tionitaton, any propecty tax, secuted or unsectired, which fax s In ascears, ¥ COUNTY exercises
the right fo reduce the considevation specified in Attachment B, COUNTY, at the time of kg
a redurad payment, shall give CONTRALTOR, notice of the amount of anty off-set and the reason
For the reducton. .

C-29. COUNTERFARTS,

This comtunct raay ba exacuted in any musber of counterparts, each of which 5o execated shall be
deemed fo be an original, The counterparts shall fogether constitute o contract,

END OF ATTACHMENT C,

revisod 397 Prgsbof §

232

- —— e ————— e

—— e = n ——a

Hrdait e e



e e PP - e [ . |
. e, ' E O —

e T e e e e e

s e 4 e mmmem = = = e [

e Em e m s e rmaag e — e imw

233

ATTACHMENT “n*”
Engagement Letter

Revised 806

Ta s nnm e - ——

TN S e R ISR L e i w i s = mege— Lz e o o
: B oY S S




a b e Iw———

L S

Dennds M, Cola Wililam R, Galstan
Derek P, Cole Kalbryn L, Patierson

’ Seott B, Hubes David G, Ritchia
‘ Ota : ‘ O e Dele] 8. Rebarls Samantha Y. Chen
: LLP Cavolyn J, Brank

Dandel A, King
ATTORUNEYS Keven A, Feld
Boarbara A, Xeough
Sean D, De Buxgh
Derek P. Cule REPLYTO)
deole@ootalawlirm.com - _ Emgéﬂ 1 Moterensy

Februaty 25, 2016

Mutthew W. Grangert
County Counsel

County of San Beito

481 4th Street, 2ud Floor
Hollistsr, CA 95023-3840

Barbara Thompson
Asslstant County Counsel

" County of San Bepito

481 4th Street, 2nd Floor
Hollister, CA 95023-3840

Rer  Engagement of Cota Cole LLP for Advisory Services
Dear Mr. Granger and Ms. Thompson;

ABOUT QUR REPRESENTATION

Cota Cole LLP is pleased to assist the Office of Counfy Coungel In providing us-needed, |
and as-referred, advice-counsel services for Sen Benito County legal matters. ‘This letter
constitutes our agreement setting forth the texms. of our representation,

CONFIDENTIALITY AND ABSENCE OF CONFLICTS

An attotney-client relationship requires mutual trust befween the client and the attorney.
It is understood that communioations exclusively betwoeen counsel and the client are confidential

and protected by the attorney-client privilege.

To also assure mutuality of trust, we have malntained a conflict of futerest index. The
California Rules of Profossional Conduct defines whether a past or present relationship with any
patty prevents us from representing you. Similarly, the County will be included in our lst of
clients fo ensure we comply with the Rules of Professional Conduct

{OPC/0N042091, }
261 LAVA RIer COURT B401 CONTRILAKE DRIVE, BOrmo 67 - 10Urrar RAGDALE Duve, Sorme 200
ROSBVILLE, Ch 95461 @ ONMrARID, CA 91761 @ MONTEREY, CA 93040
TEL 916-780-9008 TEr, 9002304209 Tat, 831-276-1870
FAR 916-780-9050 TAx 909-937-2034 FaX F16-700-0080

234

e ——a PR

- e —————— n

e
T



'
T Y e s T L T P e mman

. = e

.y

[ . =

Matthew W. Granger
Batbara Thompson
Febromy 25, 2016
Page 2

We have performed a standard conflict check and, based on that check, we van represent
the Counly’s interests in the above-described metter, As this matter would involve general
counsel services, we are not able at this time to identify and specific parties that may be involved
in or affected by any advisory matters referved to our offics, We request that you advise us of
any such parties to the extent you know of their identities as of this time or in the fture,

YOUR OBLIGATIONS ABOUT FEES AND BILTINGS

For the general counsel services provided per this Agresment, the billing tate is $190 per
hour for Partnets; $175 for all other attorneys, and $120 per hour for paralegals, We will bill the
County monthly for all services provided.

The memoratidum attached to this letter desoribes the other aspeots of our firm's billing
polivies, You should consider this memotandum. part of this sgreement as it binds both of us,
For that reasor, you should read it carefully. '

FIRM STATUS

Cota Cole LLP is a partnership. Dennis M. Cota is the Managing Pattnet, and Derek P.
Cole; Seott B, Huber, Dandel S, Roberts, Carolyn J. Frank, Danjel A, Ring, Karen A, Feld, and
Elizabeth L, Martyn are Partners. William R. Galstan, Sean D. Do Bucgh, David G. Ritohie,
Batbara Keogh, Samanthie. Chen, and Flizabeth Potez are employees of the firm,

SURANCH

We understand that you. are not now insured or have any insurance that may oover
potential liability or atforneys”™ foes in this case. If you think you may have such insurance,
pleass notify me Immediately,

We are also pleased to et you know that Cota Cole LLP catrles errors and omissions
ingutance with Lloyds of London, After g standard deductible, this insurance provides coverage
beyond what is required by the State of California,

NEW MATTERS

When we are engaged by a new client on a partieular matter, we are often later adked fo

work on additional matters, You should know that such new matters will be the subject of a now

signed supplement to this agreement, Similarly, this agreement does ot cover and is not a
commitment by either of vs thet we will undertake any sppeels or collection procedures, Any
such future work would also have to be agreed upon in & signed supplement,

CIVILITY IN LITIGATION

In litigation, oourtesy is cvistomarily honored with opposing counsel, such as extensions
to filo pleadings or responses to other deadlines, I ot experlence, the reciprocal extension of

{DPCAN2D91. }

235

e b



Dennis M. Cota Willlam R. Galgtan
Derek P. Cole Kathryn L, Patterson
’ . Scolt E. Huber + David G. Ritchia
‘ Ota ‘ O 6 Danlél &, Roberts Samattha 1., Chen
LLP Catolyn ], Frank
Daniel A, King
Karen A, Feld

ATTORNETYS

Barbara A, Kepugh

Sean I, De Burgh
. REFLY TO:
Derek P. Cole & Roseviis C} MONTEREY
deodle@cotalawlirm.com ‘ O Owrano

Yebruary 25, 2016

Matthew W. Granger
County Counsel

County of San Benito

481 4th Street, 2nd Floor
Hollister, CA. 95023-3840

Barbara Thompson
Assistant County Counsel
County of San Benito

481 4th Street, 2nd Floor
Hollister, CA. 95023-3840

Re: Engagement of Cota Cole LLP for Advisory Services

Dear Mr, Granger and Ms. Thompson:

ABOUT OUR REPRESENTATION

Cota Cole LLP is pleased to assist the Office of County Counsel in providing as-noeded,
and as-referred, advice-counse! services for San Benito County legal matiers. This letter
constitutes our agreement setting forth the terms of our representation.

CONFIDENTIALITY AND ABSENCE OF CONFLICTS

An attorney-client relationship requires mutval trust between the client and the attorney.
It is understood that communications exclusively between counsel and the client are confidential

and profected by the attorney-clieni privilege.

To also agsure mutuality of trust, we have maintained a conflict of interest index. The
Cualifornia Rules of Professional Conduct defines whether a past or present relationship with any
party prevents us from representing you. Similarly, the County will be included in our list of
clients to ensure we comply with the Rules of Professional Conduct.

{DPC/O0042091, )

2261 LAVA RIDGE COURT 3401 CuNTRELAKE DRIVE, BUITE 670 19 Urrer RAGSDALE DRIvVE, SUrTE 200
ROSEVILLE, CA 95661 @ OnTaric, CA 91761 @ MONTERTY, CA 93940
TEL 916-7B0-%)09 TAL 909-230-4209 T 831-275-1870
FaxX 916-786-5050 FAY B09-937-2034 Fax 916-780-9050

236



TR T S ¢ e e = st e rermg e s

e e T

Matthew W. Granger

Barbara Thompson
February 25, 2016
Page 2

Foe oo

We have performed a standard conflict check and, based on that check, we can represent
the County’s interests in the above-described matter, As this matter would involve general
counsel services, we are not able at this time to identify and specific parties that may be involved
in or affected by any advisory matters referred to our office. We request that you advise us of
any such parties to the extent you know of their identities as of this time or in the future.

YOUR OBILIGATIONS ABOUT FEES AND BILLINGS

For the general counscl services provided per this Agreement, the billing tate is $190 per
hour for Partners; $175 for all other attorneys, and $120 per hour for paralegals, We will bill the
County monthly for all services provided.

‘The memorandum attached to this letter describes the other aspects of our firm’s billing
policies. You should consider this memorandum part of this agreement as it binds both of us,
For that reason, you should read it carefully.

FIRM STATUS

Cota Cole LLP is a partnership. Dennis M. Cota is the Managing Pariner, and Derek P.
Cole, Scot} E. Huber, Daniel 8. Roberts, Carolyn J. Frank, Daniel A, King, Karen A, Feld, and
Elizabeih L. Martyn are Partners. William R, Galstan, Sean D. De Burgh, David G. Ritchie,
Barbara Keogh, Samantha Chen, and Elizabeth Perez are employees of the firm.

INSURANCE

We understand ihat you are not now insuted or have any insurance that may cover
potential liability or atiorneys® fees in this case. If you think you may have such insurance,
please notify me immediately.

We are also pleased to Jet you know that Cota Cole LLP carries errors and omissions
insurance with Lloyds of London. After a standard deductible, this insurance provides coverage
beyond what is required by the State of California.

NEW MATTERS

When we are engaged by a new client on a particular matter, we are often later asked to

work on additional matters. You should know that such new matters will be the subject of a new

signed supplement to this agreement. Similarly, this agreement does not cover and is not a
commitment by either of us that we will undertake any appeals or collection procedures. Any
such future wotk would also have to be agreed upon ina signed supplement,

CIVILITY IN LITIGATION

- “In litigation, courtesy is customarily honored with opposing counsel, such as extensions
to file pleadings or responses to other deadlines. I our experience, the reciprocal extension of

{DPC/O0042001, }
237

et e e e e e —— . ..

O
i



Matthew W. Granger
Barbara Thompson,
February 25, 2016
Page 3

such courtesies saves our clients time and money. By signing this letter, you will be confirming
your approval of this practice in your case.

HOW THIS AGREEMENT MAY BE TERMINATED

The County, of course, bas the right to end our services at any time, If it does so, the
County will be responsible for the payment of fees and costs acorued but not yet paid, plus
reasonable fees and costs in transferring the case to you or your new counsel. By the same
token, we reserve the right to terminate our services to the County upon written notice, order of
the court, or in accordance with our attached memorandum. This could happen if the County
fails to pay our fees and costs as agreed, fails to cooperate with us in this matter, or if we
determine we cannot continue to represent the County for ethical or practical concerns,

CLIENT FILE

If you do not request the return of your file, we will retain your file for five years, Afier
five years, we may have your file destroyed. If you would like your file maintained for more
than five years or returned, you must make separate arrangements with us,

THANK YQU

We are pleased that the County has sclected Cota Cole LLP to represent it and appreciate
the opportunity to assist in resolving this matter. If you have any questions at any time about our
services or billings, please do not hesitate to call me.

If this lefter meets with your approval, please sign and date it, and return the originﬁl to
us, Unless you sign, date, end return the original, we will not represent the County in this
capacity, and we will assume that the County has made other arrangements for legal

representation,

DPC/
Enclosures

AGREED AND ACCEPTED:

{DPCAN042091, }
238

USRS U

P




|
i L

e e mimme 2 g —ize,

i —
Ty e —— A

e S T S

COTA COLE LLP - BILLING POLICIES

Qur two deoades of experionoo has shown that the attorney-client relationship
wotks best whon fhere is xmuual understanding about foes, xpenses, billing, and
payment terms. Therefors, this statement is Intended to explain our billing policles and
procedutes, Clienis are encouraged to discuss with us any questiony they have abous
these poHeies and procedures. Clients may direct spesifio questions about a bill to the
attorney with whorn the olfent works. Any specific billing axtangements diffevent from
those set forth below will be confirmad in = separate written agreement between the olient

and the firm,
Limited T {rbility Pattnership

Cota Cole LLP I8 a Limlted Liakility Partnershdp. Dennis M. Cotn is the
Meanaging Pariner, Derck P, Cole, Scott E. Huber, Danie] 8, Roberts, Carolyn J, Frank,
Daniel A, King, Karen A, Feld, Barbars A, Keough, and Semn D, De Burgh are Pariners,
Williata R. Galstar, Kathryn L. Patterson, David G. Riichie, and Samantha L. Chen are
atiomeys employed by the firm,

Feon for Professional Services

Unless o flat foe is set forth in our engagement letter with e client, our fess for the
legal work we will wndertake will be based, in substantial part, on time spent by
parsonnel in our office on that client’s behalf, Tu apecial circunstances which will be
disoussed with the: client and agreed upon in writing, fees will be based upon the novelty
or difficulty of the matter or the time or other spociel limitations imposed by the client,

Houtly rates are set fo reflect the skill and expedence of the attomey or other
logal personnel rendering services on the ollent’s behalf Time is acerved on an
incremental basis for such matters as telephone oalls {(mininmm |3 bour) and letters
(minimum 3 hour), und on gn actual basis for all other work. Our rates for services are
set forth in the refainer Jettor that sccompanies these policies, but are customarily billed at
tatos from $250 to $400 per hour, snd our admindsteative assistants, research pssistants,
peralegals and law clorks aro billed at the rate of $150 per honr, These hourly rates are
reviewed annually to accornmodate rising firm costs and 0 reflest chanpey it attomnoy
status s lawyers attain new levels of legal experience, Amny inotesses resuliing from such
reviews will be institnted swtomatically and will apply to sach sffected clisnt, after
advance notice,

Fees for Other Sevices, Costs and Hxpenses

Wo attempt to serve all our clients with the most effective support systoims
available, Therofore, in addition to fees for profussional legal services, we also charge
separately for some other services and expenses to the oxtent of their use by individual
olietls. These charges include, but are not Hmited to, mileage af the current IRS
approved rate per mile, exttaordinary telephone and document defivery charges, copying

{DPCADIIOEH. ) |

239

S S A



'

R A N e s

L P

N v

S T ammaeam mmam - ———

charges, compuierized research, comt filing fees and other courb-related expenditures
ineluding court roporter and transeription fees, No separate charge is made for seotetarial

or word provessing services; those costs are tncluded within the above houtly rates,

We may need fo advanoce costs and incur expenses on your behalf on an ongoing
basis. There items aro separate and apart from atloreys’ foes and, as they are out-of-
pocket obarges, we need to have sufficiont funds on hand from you to pay them when
dua. We will advise the client from time to time when we expeot items of significant cost
to be inourred, aud it is required that the client send us advances to cover these costs

before they are due,
Advance Deposit Toward Fees and Costy

Because new ellent matters involve both u substantlal vadertaking by our firm and
the establishiment of client oredii with our acoounting office, we require an advance
payment from olients, The amount of this edvanos deposit is deiermined on a caseby-
case basis disoussed first with the client and is specified in our engagement letier,

Upon teceipt, the advence deposit will be dsposited into e fiem’s client frust
account, Our monthly billings will reflect such applications of the adyance depasit to
costs and not to attorneys’ fees. At the end of engagement, we will apply any remaining
balagoe first to oosts and then fo foos. Wo also reserve the right to require inoreases or

renewals of these advanced deposits.

By signing the initial engagement letier, cach client is agreeing that the trust
secount balances may be witlidrawn and applied to coets as they are incurred and to our
billings, efter presentation to the client. Xf we sycceed in resolving your matter before the
amounts deposited are used, any balance will be prompily refimnded.

Monthty Tnvoices and Payment

Cola Cole LLP provides our clients with xoonthly invoices for legal servioes
performed and expenses incurved, Invoices are dus and payable upon teosipt.

Fack wonthly invoice refleots both professional and other fees for setvices
rendered throngh the end of the prior month, as well as expenses incurred on the client’s
behalf that have been processed by the end of the prior month, Processing of some
axponsos is delayed wntil the next month and billed thereafter.

Owr foes are not contingent upon any aspect of the mattor and are due ypon
receipt. All billings are due and payable withia ten days of presentation unless the full
amonnt is covered by the balanee of an advanas beld in our trost account, If a bill is not
paid within 30 days, a late charge of ove and & hatf peroont por month on the wpaid
invoice shall be added to the balance owed, commencing with the next statement and

continuing until peid.

{
’

(DPCAVNISGS ) 2

240

i T T

o S L N



e vre— — e nmgs

B T,

It is out policy fo treat svery question about a bill prompily and fairly. It is alo
our policy that if a client does not pay an involce within 60 days of mailing, we assume
the olient ig, for whatever reason, refissing to pay, We will then advise the client by letter
that the client may pay the invoiee within 14 days or the firm will take appropriate steps
to withdraw as attorney of record, X the delay Is caused by & problem in the lnvoice, we
must rely npon the client to raise thet with us during the 14-day period. This same policy
applies to fes arrmhgements which require the olient to replenish foe deposits or make
deposits for antivipated costs, .

From time to time clients have questions about the format of the bill or
desoripiion of work performed, If you have any such questions, please ask them when
you receive the bill so-we may address them on & current basis,

It may be neoessary nnder cevain circumstances for a client to increase the sizeof
required advances for foos after the commencement of our engagement and depending
upor. the scope of the work, For example, prior o & protracted trisl or hearing, the firm
may requite & further advance paymont to the firm’s st account sufficient to cover
expeoted focs. Any such changes in fee arrangements will be disoussed with the client
and matuaily agresd upon in writng,

Because of the uncerfaintios involved, any estimates of anficipated feos that we
provide at the request of a client for budgeting purposes, or otherwise, can only be an
approximaticn of potential foos.

{DPCAO019964, } 3

241

e Ramih s i

RS S S,

————




